

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

**CONTEMPT CASE (TR) NO: 210 OF 2017**

**Between:**

1. M.Yellaiah, S/o. Kattaiah, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Girls Hostel, Mahabubabad, Warangal District.
2. B.Chandraiah, S/o. B.Cheralu, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Boys Hostel, Parkal, Warangal District.
3. Damare Babu, S/o. Durgaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Nekkonda, Warangal District.
4. M.Gopal, S/o. Mallaiah, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Boys Hostel, Mahabubabad, Warangal District.
5. N.Sambaiah, S/o. Durgaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Torrur, Warangal District.
6. J.Kattaiah, S/o. Sammaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Chinnagudur, Warangal District.
7. J.Ilaiah (J.ILIAH) S/o. Sailu, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Vardhanapeta, Warangal District.
8. V.Buchaiah, S/o. Veeraiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Parvathagiri, Warangal District.
9. Bogga Babu, S/o. Sammaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Girls Hostel, Hanmakonda, Julaiwada, Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
10. M. Saraiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Narsampet, Warangal District.
11. J.Saraiah, S/o. Bondaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Girls Hostel, Korivi, Warangal District.
12. Ch. Sanjeevaiah, S/o. Venkat Narsaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Kodakanla, Warangal District.
13. J.Kattaiah, S/o. Bondaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Peddagooduru, Warangal District.

Petitioners

**AND**

1. Mr. Amay Kumar, B.Tech, Project Officer, Integrated Tribal Development Agency, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS)
2. Mr. Roshanna, Deputy Director of Tribal Welfare, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS).
3. Mr. Mahesh Datta Ekka, IAS, Commissioner and Director of Tribal Welfare, State of Telangana, D.S.S. Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
4. Mrs. Aruna, IAS., Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

5. Mr. V.Nagi Reddy, IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri M.Bharat Shah, praying the High Court to commit the contemnors/respondents for willfully disobeying the final orders passed by the Andhra Pradesh Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad, in O.A. No. 2333 of 2014, dated 01-04-2014 and take action suitably;

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI M.BHARAT SHAH**

**Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2, 4 & 5 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 22-03-2024, made the following;

**ORDER:**

Learned Government Pleader for Services submitted that most of the respondents, i.e., respondents 2, 4 and 5 are not in service and in respect of respondent No.5, the present incumbent has filed an application for dispensing with his appearance and the present incumbent of respondent No.4 has filed an application for dispensing with her appearance and the present incumbent of respondent No.2 office is present before this Court. He submitted that the dispense with application filed on behalf of respondent No.3 has been returned by the office with some objections. As regards respondents 1 and 3, it is submitted that the concerned officers are not working in the same department but are presently working in other departments. He submitted that necessary action has already been initiated for payment of minimum time scale of pay and the proposals have already been initiated by respondent No.2. The learned Government Pleader submitted that if sufficient time is given, the orders would be complied with and he sought six weeks time for the same.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has drawn the attention of this Court to the orders of the Tribunal passed in the year 2015 which have not been challenged and hence have become final and submitted that the petitioners are suffering for non-compliance of the orders of the Tribunal.

Having gone through the docket order of this Court, it is noticed that the Contempt Case has been coming up regularly from the year 2018 and it has come up on a number

of occasions in the year 2023 and because the respondents have not complied with the directions of the Tribunal in spite of sufficient time being granted, Form-I notice was issued to all the respondents on 22.03.2024. Therefore, this is a clear case of contempt by the respondents and there is willful and deliberate non-compliance of the directions of the Tribunal. However, in view of the contentions of the learned Government Pleader that the concerned officers are no longer working in the respective departments, this Court directs the learned Government Pleader for Services to file the details of the respondents as to when and till what time they were working in the concerned office and their present place of posting so that action can be initiated against them for non-compliance of the orders of the Tribunal. A period of four weeks is granted for filing compliance report and it is made clear that unless and until the amounts are deposited into the bank accounts of the petitioners, it will not be deemed or considered as compliance of the directions of the Tribunal.

List this matter on 05.07.2024 and if the order is not complied with, all the incumbent officers of the respondents shall be present before this Court on the next date of hearing, i.e., 05.07.2024.

**SD/- M. MANJULA  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Mr. Amay Kumar, B.Tech, Project Officer, Integrated Tribal Development Agency, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS)
2. Mr. Roshanna, Deputy Director of Tribal Welfare, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS).
3. Mr. Mahesh Datta Ekka, IAS, Commissioner and Director of Tribal Welfare, State of Telangana, D.S.S. Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
4. Mrs. Aruna, IAS., Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. Mr. V.Nagi Reddy, IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. Mr. K. Ramakrishna Rao, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 to 6 BY RPAD)
7. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
8. One CC to Sri M.Bharat Shah, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATE: 07-06-2024

NOTE: POST ON 05-07-2024

ORDER

C.C. (TR) NO. 210 of 2017

DIRECTION

