

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.SARATH

CONTEMPT CASE (TR) NO: 210 OF 2017

Between:

1. M.Yellaiah, S/o. Kattaiah, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Girls Hostel, Mahabubabad, Warangal District.
2. B.Chandraiah, S/o. B.Cheralu, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Boys Hostel, Parkal, Warangal District.
3. Damare Babu, S/o. Durgaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Nekkonda, Warangal District.
4. M.Gopal, S/o. Mallaiah, Daily Wage Worker, O/o. S.T. Boys Hostel, Mahabubabad, Warangal District.
5. N.Sambaiah, S/o. Durgaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Torrur, Warangal District.
6. J.Kattaiah, S/o. Sammaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Chinnagudur, Warangal District.
7. J.Ilaiah (J.ILAIHAH) S/o. Sailu, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Vardhanapeta, Warangal District.
8. V.Buchaiah, S/o. Veeraiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Parvathagiri, Warangal District.
9. Bogga Babu, S/o. Sammaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Girls Hostel, Hanmakonda, Julaiwada, Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
10. M. Saraiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Narsampet, Warangal District.
11. J.Saraiah, S/o. Bondaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Girls Hostel, Korivi, Warangal District.
12. Ch. Sanjeevaiah, S/o. Venkat Narsaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Kodakanla, Warangal District.
13. J.Kattaiah, S/o. Bondaiah, Daily Wage Worker, S.T. Boys Hostel, Peddagooduru, Warangal District.

Petitioners

AND

1. Mr. Amay Kumar, B.Tech, Project Officer, Integrated Tribal Development Agency, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS)
2. Mr. Roshanna, Deputy Director of Tribal Welfare, Eturunagaram, Warangal District (TS).
3. Mr. Mahesh Datta Ekka, IAS, Commissioner and Director of Tribal Welfare, State of Telangana, D.S.S. Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.

4. Mrs. Aruna, IAS., Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. Mr. V.Nagi Reddy, IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri M.Bharat Shah, praying the High Court to commit the contemnors/respondents for willfully disobeying the final orders passed by the Andhra Pradesh Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad, in O.A. No. 2333 of 2014, dated 01-04-2014 and take action suitably;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI M.BHARAT SHAH

Counsel for Respondents : ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-III

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 22-03-2024, 07-06-2024, 10.04.2026 & 01-05-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-III representing the Finance Department, on oral instructions, submits that the finance department is ready to release the amounts to the petitioners as per the letter addressed by the Director of Tribal Welfare on 27.04.2026 and in view of the same, seek time.

Post after two (2) weeks.

List on 17.07.2026.

If the respondents fail to comply with the orders of this Court by the next date of hearing, the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing along with the available records.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-III is directed to inform the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, with regard to his appearance before this Court.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Mr. V.Nagi Reddy, IAS, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
(Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPL. MESSENGER)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
(BY SPL. MESSENGER)
4. One CC to Sri M.Bharat Shah, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK J

DATE: 03-07-2026

NOTE: POST ON 17-07-2026

ORDER

C.C. (TR) NO. 210 of 2017

DIRECTION

